
TO: 

FROM: 

MEMORANDUM 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF PLACER 

BOARD O~ :W?RVISORS 

KEN GREHtrOl*REVIN ORDWAY 

DATE: August 9,2011 

SUBJECT: CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS· AUBURN FOLSOM ROAD WIDENING 
MIDDLE PHASE PROJECT, CONTRACT NO.1 073 

ACTION REQUESTED I RECOMMENDATION 
Adopt a Resolution increasing the authority of the Director of Public Works for the Auburn Folsom 
Widening Project to authorize and execute construction Contract Change Orders (CCO) with 
Western Engineering Contractors by an additional $100,000 for a total contract not to exceed an 
amount of $5,076,770.25. 

BACKGROUND 
The Board awarded Construction Contract No. 1073 to Western Engineering Contractors on 
November 17, 2009 for $4,297,070.25 and authorized the Director to execute the contract and 
CCO's Lip to an amount of $429,700. In January 2011, the Board increased the Construction 
Contract Change Orders up to an amount of $679,700 to account for unforeseen construction 
issues. Construction began in January 2010 and is expected to be complete in the Fall of 2011. 

This requested increase in Contract Change Order Authority accounts for the Asphalt Price Index 
Adjustment, which is a provision of the original contract. As this job was .awarded in 2009 there has 
been a significant increase in the cost of Asphalt and the standard contract allows for an 
adjustment in compensation based on the California Paving Asphalt Price Index. 

This resolution increases the Director's Contract Change Order Authorization by $100,000 to a 
total not to exceed amount of $779,700. with Western Engineering Contractors. This resolution 
effectively increases the total contract amount to $5,076,770.25 with an authorization for the 
Directono execute future CCO's not to exceed $100,000. 

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE 
The Board of Supervisors certified and approved the Final Environmental Impact Report with 
findings on June 22, 2004. A Notice of Determination was filed on June 25, 2004. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The construction contract was originally awarded for $4,297,070.25, and to date the estimated total 
project construction cost including the additional $100,000 contingency is estimated at 
$5,076,770.25; which is 18% over the original contract award amount but 64% of the original 
engineer's estimate of $7,900,000.00. Approximately $866,000 of the project cost will be 
reimbursed by. San Juan Water District for the work related to replacing their water line. The 
Middle Phase is partially funded by approximately $2,068,237 from the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) with the remainder funded by Traffic Mitigation Fees from the Granite 
Bay Trust Fund and South Placer Regional Transportation Authority (SPRTA). There are sufficient 
funds available in the 11/12 Fiscal Year budget for this work. 

Attachment • Resolution 
- Location Map 

T:\DPw\RoadwaysandBridgcs\Engineering\BOS\20 II BOS ltems\August 9\BOS _Memo _Mid Phase _ CCO Increase _ I 9July20 II.docx 

&11 



Before the Board of Supervisors 
County of Placer, State of California 

In the matter of: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS TO EXECUTE 
ADDITIONAL CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS 
BETWEEN WESTERN ENGINEERING 
CONTRACTORS AND THE COUNTY OF PLACER 
FOR THE AUBURN FOLSOM ROAD WIDENING 
MIDDLE PHASE PROJECT, CONTRACT NO. 1073. 

Resol. No: .................................. . 

Ord. No: ....................................... . 

First Reading: ................................... . 

The following RESOLUTION was duly 'passed by the Board of Supervisors 

of the County of Placer at a regular meeting held _--:A~u;::.;g;;a.:u;;.=s:..:.t~9..!-, 2=0::...;1:.....;;1 __ ----'­

by the following vote on roll call: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 

Absent: 

Signed and approved by me after its passage. 

Attest: Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
Clerk of said Board 

BE iT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer, 
State of California, that this Board authorizes the Director of Public Works to 
execute contract change orders on behalf of the County by an additional $100,000 
for a total estimated contract not to exceed an amount of $5,076,770.25 with Western 
Engineering Contractors for construction services related to the Auburn Folsom 
Road Widening, Middle Phase Project, Contract No.1 073. 



AUBURN-FOLSOM ROAD WIDENING, MIDDLE PHASE 
PROJECT LOCATION MAP 

Y U B A 
MARVSV r LL£ 

S U T T E R 

SAC RAM E N T 0 

::E o o 
CJ 
n 
I 
J> 
(/I 
rr1 

BEGIN 
CONSTRUCTION 

N E v A D A 

COUNTY 

. E L D 0 R ADO 

PROJECT LOCATION 
(SEE LOCAl ION MAPl 

VIC.NaT" MAP 
NO SCALE 

-
.$> 
'- TO 
~ AUBURN 

n 
o 
c 
Z 
-I 
::0 
-< 

J> 
Z 
Z 

n -0 o r 
C J> 
::0 n. 
-I fTI 

NO SCALE ·--:N07 
~ _____________________ CONSTRUCT ION 

lOCA TION MAP 



/,,;I,D 
'-'-~~-- ~ ._--------


	01

	02

	03

	04

	04Att
L
	04AttA

	04AttB

	04AttC
	04AttD

	04AttE

	04AttF

	04AttG

	04AttH

	04AttJ

	04AttK

	04Corr

	05

	06

	07

	08

	09

	10

	11

	12a

	12b

	13a

	13b

	14a

	14b

	15a

	15b

	15c

	15d

	16

	17a

	17b

	17c

	18a

	18b

	19

	21

	22a

	22b

	23

	24

	25

	26a

	26b

	27

	28

	29a

	29b

	29c

	29d

	29e

	29f

	29g

	30a

	30b

	30c

	30d

	31a

	31b

	32a

	32b

	32c

	32d

	33

	34


